

ITEM NO.904

COURT NO.1

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 151/2007

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. LALTA PRASAD VAISH

Respondent(s)

[FOR DIRECTIONS]

(WITH IA No. 38597/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 2/2010
- IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19275/2004 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 16505/2004 (XI)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 2/2005 , FOR ON IA
59616/2005, FOR ON IA 28372/2006, FOR ON IA 45611/2007, IA No.
2/2005 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 26110/2004 (XI)

(WITH IA No. 1/2004 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 26111/2004 (XI)

(WITH IA No. 1/2004 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 580/2008 (III-A)

C.A. No. 154/2007 (III-A)

C.A. No. 152/2007 (III-A)

C.A. No. 153/2007 (III-A)

C.A. No. 610/2008 (III-A)

C.A. No. 671/2008 (III-A)

C.A. No. 672/2008 (III-A)

C.A. No. 688/2008 (III-A)

C.A. No. 673/2008 (III-A)

C.A. No. 750/2008 (III-A)

C.A. No. 5093/2011 (X)

(WITH IA No. 55155/2011 - Stay)

SLP(C) No. 20204/2012 (XI)

C.A. No. 6768/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 20519/2014 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 25447/2014 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 3160/2015 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4057/2015 (XI)

(WITH IA No. 2/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 7999/2017 (XI)

(WITH IA No. 1/2017 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 27241/2019 (XI)

(WITH IA No. 162358/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 2084/2020 (III-A)

(WITH IA No. 92559/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 4987/2021 (III-A)

(WITH IA No. 111730/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 108947/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 41507/2019 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.39619/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.39622/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.39621/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 39619/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 39621/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS IA No. 92567/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 39622/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 18686/2022 (XI)

(WITH IA No. 136077/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 18582/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.74810/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.74808/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.74811/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 74808/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 7447/2023 (XI)

(WITH IA No.68372/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.68373/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.68371/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 68372/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 68371/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 68373/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 12-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Arvind P Datar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
 Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Pathak, Adv.
 Mr. Keshav Kishore Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Ojha, Adv.
 Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
 Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
 Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Azeem A. Dost, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Fatesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Bhagat, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
 Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
 Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
 Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
 Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
 Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Praveen Kumar, AOR
 Ms. Sunaina Kumar, Adv.

Miss Geetanjali Mohan, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dubey, AOR
 Mrs. Sunita Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Abhigya Kushwah, Adv.
 Mr. Siddharth Rajkumar Murarka, Adv.
 Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Shrivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Rohan Rohatgi, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Priyadarshi, Adv.
Mr. Priyadarshi Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev K. Kapoor, Adv.
Mrs. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Aja Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Chaturvedi, Adv.
Ms. Nikitha Shenoy, Adv.
M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Anirudh Bakhru, Adv.
Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR
Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR
Mr. Shighra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Bhishm Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devansh Shekhar, Adv.
Ms. Subasri Jaganathan, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Krishnamohan K., AOR
Ms. Dania Nayyar, Adv.
Ms. Parul Sachdeva, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR
Ms. Neetu Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Agrwal, A.A.G.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Vaidruti Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Jain, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Soni, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Ms. Nandini Gore, Adv.

Ms. Sonia Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Dasgupta, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.

Mr. Karanveer Singh Anand, Adv.

Mr. Akarsh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Yash Dubey, Adv.

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Kumar Singh, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 On the request of Mr Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General, the Union of India is impleaded as a party.
- 2 Issue notice to the newly impleaded party.
- 3 Mr Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General, states that no further notice is required and waives service of notice.
- 4 Notice shall also issue to all the States/Union Territories. Notice shall be served on the Standing Counsel for the respective States/Union Territories.
- 5 In order to facilitate the submissions before the Bench, it has been agreed that Mr Samar Vijay Singh and Ms Rooh-e-hina Dua, counsel, shall act as the nodal counsel. They shall put together a common compilation of the submissions, pleadings, documents and precedents in terms of the Circular dated 22 August 2023 issued for regulating the course of submissions in larger Bench cases.
- 6 The Registry shall provide the updated soft copy of the paper books to all AORs and nodal counsel on or before 21 October 2023.

- 7 The nodal counsel shall prepare the soft copies of the common compilations on or before 20 November 2023. The common compilations shall be made available to all the parties. Written submissions shall be furnished to the nodal counsel on or before 4 December 2023. The compilations together with the written submissions shall be in the electronic form and shall be emailed to the Court Master at cmvc.dyc@gmail.com on or before 5 December 2023.
- 8 List the matters for hearing on 20 February 2024 tentatively before an appropriate Bench.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR